

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

In re MAURA T. HEALEY, Attorney General
for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

Petitioner.

EXXON MOBIL CORP.

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General
of New York, in his official, and MAURA T.
HEALEY, Attorney General of Massachusetts
in her official capacity,

Defendant.

No. 16-_____

No. 4:16-CV-469-K
(N.D. Tex.)

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

RICHARD A. JOHNSTON
Chief Legal Counsel
ROBERT E. TOONE*
MELISSA A. HOFFER
TIMOTHY CASEY
SETH SCHOFIELD
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MASSACHUSETTS
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
robert.toone@state.ma.us
(617) 727-2200

* *Counsel of Record*

December 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Certificate of Interested Persons	(a)
Addendum Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vii
Introduction	1
Issue Presented	3
Relief Requested	4
Statement.....	4
I. The Attorney General’s Civil Investigative Demand.....	4
II. Federal District Court Proceedings.....	7
A. Exxon’s Complaint and the Attorney General’s Motion to Dismiss.....	7
B. The District Court’s <i>Sua Sponte</i> Orders Authorizing Discovery into the Attorney General’s Investigatory Deliberations.	9
III. Massachusetts Superior Court CID Proceedings on Exxon’s Petition to Vacate or Modify the CID.	12
Reasons the Writ Should Issue	13
I. The District Court Committed Extraordinary Error in Authorizing Discovery Against the Attorney General Even Though the Court Clearly Lacks Personal and Subject-Matter Jurisdiction and Venue Is Improper.....	14
A. The District Court Clearly Erred When It Ordered the Attorney General’s Deposition.	15
B. The District Court Should Have Dismissed This Action Rather Than Authorizing Discovery into the Basis for the Attorney General’s Investigation.....	18

Table of Contents – Continued	<i>Page</i>
1. The District Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over the Attorney General.	18
2. The District Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Because the Case is Unripe.	21
3. Venue Is Improper in the Northern District of Texas.	23
C. There is No Justification for Discovery in a Collateral Action Resisting the Attorney General’s CID.	25
1. The Orders Require Discovery into the Decision to Initiate a Law Enforcement Proceeding, and Touch Upon Deliberative Process and Attorney Work Product.	25
2. The District Court Based Its Orders on the “Bad Faith” Exception to <i>Younger</i> , Which Is Almost Never Applicable and Which Has No Basis Here.	28
II. The District Court’s Failure to Rule on the Attorney General’s Bases for Dismissal, Even Though Supported by Controlling Authority of this Court, While at the Same Time Authorizing Sweeping and Intrusive Discovery, Constituted Extraordinary Error.	31
Conclusion	34
Certificate of Compliance With Fed. R. App. P. 32	i
Certificate of Service	ii

ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT ORDERS

Order Authorizing Discovery into Whether the Massachusetts Attorney General Issued Her Civil Investigative Demand in “Bad Faith” (Oct. 13, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 73) 1

Order Directing Massachusetts Attorney General to Appear in Dallas, Texas for December 13, 2016 Deposition (Nov. 17, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 117) 7

RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT PLEADINGS

Docket Report as of December 6, 20169

Complaint (June 15, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 1)30

Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiff Exxon Mobil Corporation’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction (June 15, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 9)63

Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendant Attorney General Maura Healey’s Motion To Dismiss (Aug. 8, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 42).....95

Opposition of Attorney General Maura Healey to Plaintiff Exxon Mobil Corporation’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Aug. 8, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 43) 122

Reply in Support of Exxon Mobil Corporation’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction (Aug. 24, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 57) 156

Exxon Mobil Corporation’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss the Complaint (Sept. 8, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 60) 169

Attorney General Healey’s Reply to Exxon Mobil Corporation’s Opposition to Motion To Dismiss (Sept. 16, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 65).....202

Mediation Order (Sept. 22, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 69)218

Addendum Table of Contents – Continued	<i>Page</i>
Attorney General Healey’s Motion to Reconsider Jurisdictional Discovery Order (Oct. 20, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 78).....	219
Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendant Attorney General Healey’s Motion to Reconsider Jurisdictional Discovery Order (Oct. 20, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 79)	223
Exxon Mobil Corporation’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Reconsideration (Oct. 27, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 90)	239
Attorney General Maura Healey’s Reply to Plaintiff Exxon Mobil Corporation’s Opposition to Her Motion to Reconsider Jurisdictional Discovery Order (Oct. 31, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 91)	264
Exxon Mobil’s First Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (Nov. 10, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 100).....	274
New York Attorney General Letter Declining Special Master and Proposing Magistrate (Nov. 16, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 113).....	323
Attorney General Healey Letter Agreement to the Referral of Discovery Issues to a Magistrate (Nov. 17, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 116)	325
Attorney General Healey’s Motion to Vacate and Reconsider November 17 Order, Stay Discovery, and Enter a Protective Order (Nov. 26, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 120)	327
Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion to Vacate Order for Deposition of Attorney General Healey and Stay Discovery, and for a Protective Order (Nov. 26, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 121)	331
Defendant Attorney General Maura Healey’s Motion to Dismiss First Amended Complaint (Nov. 28, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 124)	357
Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendant Attorney General Maura Healey’s Motion to Dismiss First Amended Complaint (Nov. 28, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 125)	361

Addendum Table of Contents – Continued *Page*

Exxon Mobil Corporation’s Opposition to Maura Tracy Healey’s Motion to Vacate the Order for Her Deposition, to Stay Discovery, and for a Protective Order (Nov. 29, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 127)394

Attorney General Healey’s Reply in Support of Her Motion to Vacate Discovery Order and Stay Discovery, and for a Protective Order (Dec. 1, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 130)421

Order (denying Attorney General Healey’s Motion for Reconsideration of the October 13 Discovery Order (ECF Doc. No. 78) and Her Motion to Vacate the November 17 Deposition Order (ECF Doc. No. 120) (Dec. 5, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 131)432

DISTRICT COURT TRANSCRIPTS

Transcript of Hearing on Exxon’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction (Sept. 19, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 68)433

Transcript of Telephonic Status Conference (Nov. 16, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 114)539

OTHER RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT MATERIALS

Civil Investigative Demand to Exxon Mobil Corporation (Apr. 19, 2016) (reproduced in Appendix Supporting Exxon’s Preliminary Injunction Motion) (ECF Doc. No. 10, at 22-51))565

Bradley Olson & Aruna Viswanatha, *SEC Probes Exxon Over Accounting for Climate Change*, WALL ST. J., Sept. 20, 2016 (cited at p.2 n.2 of ECF Doc. No. 79)594

Clifford Krauss, *Exxon Concedes It May Need to Declare Lower Value for Oil in Ground*, N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 28, 2016 (excerpted from Appendix to Attorney General’s Opp. to Exxon’s Mot. for Leave to File a First Amended Compl. (Oct. 28, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 95, at 77))598

Addendum Table of Contents – Continued	<i>Page</i>
Bradley Olson & Lynn Cook, <i>Exxon Warns on Reserves As It Posts Lower Profit: Oil producer to examine whether assets in an area devastated by low price and environmental concerns should be written down</i> , WALL ST. J., Oct. 28, 2016 (excerpted from of Appendix to Attorney General’s Opp. to Exxon’s Mot. for Leave to File a First Amended Compl. (Oct. 28, 2016) (ECF Doc. No. 95, at 82-83))	602

MASSACHUSETTS SUPERIOR COURT PLEADINGS

Docket Report as of December 6, 2016.....	605
Emergency Motion of Exxon Mobil Corporation to Set Aside or Modify the Civil Investigative Demand or Issue a Protective Order (June 16, 2016)	609
Petition of Exxon Mobil Corporation to Set Aside or Modify the Civil Investigative Demand or Issue a Protective Order (June 16, 2016)	614
Commonwealth's Cross-Motion to Compel Exxon Mobil Corporation to Comply with Civil Investigative Demand No. 2016-EPD-36 (Aug. 8, 2016)	639
Commonwealth’s Consolidated Memorandum Opposing Exxon’s Motion to Set Aside or Modify the Civil Investigative Demand or for a Protective Order and Supporting the Commonwealth’s Cross-Motion to Compel Exxon to Comply with the Civil Investigative Demand (Aug. 8, 2016)	643
Notice to Appear for Motion Hearing (Oct. 21, 2016) (ECF Doc. 122-7)	691

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	14
<i>Alpine View Co. v. Atlas Copco AB</i> , 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10, 32
<i>Atlantic Marine Constr. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013)	23, 24
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Colleton</i> , 444 N.E.2d 915 (Mass. 1982).....	23
<i>Attorney General v. Bodimetric Profiles</i> , 533 N.E.2d 1364 (Mass. 1989).....	5
<i>Bigham v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....	24
<i>Bogan v. Boston</i> , 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	21
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	15
<i>Davila v. United States</i> , 713 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	17
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960).....	17
<i>Harmon Law Offices v. Attorney General</i> , 991 N.E.2d 1098 (Mass. App. Ct. 2013).....	33
<i>Holt Oil & Gas Corp. v. Harvey</i> , 801 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>In re EEOC</i> , 207 Fed. Appx. 426 (5th Cir. 2006)	27

Table of Authorities – Continued	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re EEOC</i> , 709 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1983)	16, 27
<i>In re FDIC</i> , 58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995)	15, 16, 26
<i>In re Office of Inspector General</i> , 933 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1991)	passim
<i>In re Ramu Corp.</i> , 903 F.2d 312, 314, 318 (5th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>In re SEC ex rel Glotzer</i> , 374 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>In re U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 459 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>In re United States (Kessler)</i> , 985 F.2d 510 (11th Cir.1993)	17
<i>In re United States</i> , 197 F.3d 310 (8th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>In re United States</i> , 624 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)(en banc).....	14
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	14
<i>Johnston v. Multidata Sys. Int’l</i> , 523 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Kugler v. Helfant</i> , 421 U.S. 117 (1975).....	29
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 1731 (1979).....	24
<i>O’Keefe v. Chisholm</i> , 769 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	10, 14, 31, 32
<i>Sandsend Fin. Cons. v. Federal Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 878 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>SEC v. McGoff</i> , 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8, 26
<i>Secretary of Admin. & Finance v. Attorney General</i> , 326 N.E.2d 334 (Mass. 1975).....	4

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp., 549 U.S. 422
 (2007)31

Skelton v. U.S. Postal Serv., 678 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1982)28

Smith v. Hightower, 693 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1982)30

Sprint Comms., Inc. v. Jacobs, 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....28

Stockman v. FEC, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)17

Stroman Realty Inc. v. Wercinski, 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008) passim

Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Antt, 528 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008).....20

United States Bd. of Parole v. Merhige, 487 F.2d 25 (4th Cir. 1973).....16

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996)26

United States v. Morgan, 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....15

United States v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950)25

Walden v. Fiore, 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)..... 19, 20, 21, 32

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985) 16, 17

Wightman v. Texas Supreme Court, 84 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1996) 2, 29, 31

Woodke v. Dahm, 70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995).....24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) 23, 24, 32

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, § 34

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 14

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 44

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 6 4, 12, 30, 33

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 6(1) 4, 30, 33

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 6(6)5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 6(7)5

Other Authorities

17B Charles A. Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 4255
(3d ed. 2007)30
